### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC JOINT APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY )
POWER COMPANY AND COMMUNITY ACTION )
KENTUCKY, INC. TO: (1) EXPAND AND MODIFY )
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY'S HOME )
ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM; (2) APPROVE )
CASE NO.
THE AMENDED OPERATING AGREEMENT; (3) )
APPROVE KENTUCKY POWER'S VOLUNTARY )
ENERGY ASSISTANCE FUND; (4) APPROVE )
REVISED TARIFF SHEETS; AND (5) GRANT ALL )
OTHER RELIEF TO WHICH THEY MAY BE )
ENTITLED

## ORDER

On September 10, 2018, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) filed its Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures in this proceeding. With the notice, Kentucky Power filed a proposed case style. Subsequent to the September 10, 2018 filing Community Action Kentucky, Inc. (CAK) agreed to join with Kentucky Power as a Joint Applicant. On September 21, 2018, Kentucky Power filed a motion to amend the case style to reflect that a joint application was being filed, also on September 21, 2018.

The Commission finds that Kentucky Power has presented sufficient grounds for the motion to be granted.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion is granted.
- The case style for this proceeding is hereby amended to reflect that Kentucky Power and CAK have filed a joint application.

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

OCT 08 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Christen M Blend Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

\*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

\*Kentucky Power Company 855 Central Avenue, Suite 200 Ashland, KY 41101

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634